of the Put Option and concluded that it should be accounted for as a freestanding derivative instrument asset accounted for at
fair value with subsequent fair value adjustments recognized in earnings. During the fourth quarter of 2023, after consultation
with the staff of the Office of the Chief Accountant of the SEC, the Company concluded that the original equity accounting
classification was correct. As a result, the Company reclassified the derivative asset recognized during the three months ended
March 31, 2023, as a reduction of equity and also reversed the related fair value adjustments.

Management evaluated the above misstatements and concluded they were not material to the three months ended March 31,
2023, individually or in aggregate.

13

The following tables reflect the effects of the correction on all affected line items of the Company’s previously reported
condensed consolidated financial statements to be presented as comparative in the Form 10-Q for the three months ended
March 31, 2024:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Change in fair value of derivative assets $ (1,950) $ 1,950 $ —
Total other income (expense) (11,450) 1,950 (9,500)
Income before income tax benefit 36,008 1,950 37,958
Income tax expense (benefit) 9,876 (1,553) 8,323
Net income 26,132 3,503 29,635
Net income to common shareholders $ 13,648 $ 3,503 $ 17,151
Income per common share

Basic $ 0.09 $ 0.02 $ 0.11
Diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.02 $ 0.11

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Net income $ 26,132 $ 3,503 $ 29,635
Comprehensive income $ 40,004 $ 3,503 $ 43,507

14

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
Additional Paid-In

Capital Accumulated Deficit
Total Stockholders’

Equity
As Previously Reported
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 383,176 $ (267,470) $ 124,281
Correction of the Capped Call and Put Option errors 52,914 — 52,914
Net income — 26,132 26,132
Balance at March 31, 2023 426,221 (241,338) 207,330
Adjustments
Correction of the Capped Call and Put Option errors (52,914) — (52,914)
Net income — 3,503 3,503
As Corrected
Balance at December 31, 2022 383,176 (267,470) 124,281
Correction of the Capped Call and Put Option errors — — —
Net income — 29,635 29,635
Balance at March 31, 2023 $ 373,307 $ (237,835) $ 157,919

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Net income $ 26,132 $ 3,503 $ 29,635
Deferred tax expense (benefit) 4,555 (1,553) 3,002
Change in fair value of derivative assets $ 1,950 $ (1,950) $ —

3.   Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following (in thousands):
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Raw materials $ 46,723 $ 86,614
Finished goods 131,972 75,350
Inventories $ 178,695 $ 161,964

The Company values a portion of its inventory using the moving average cost method that approximates the First In, First Out
method (“FIFO”). As of March 31, 2024, inventory valued using moving average cost and FIFO was $141.4 million and
$37.3 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2023, inventory valued using moving average cost and FIFO, was $129.5 million